
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 3 Feb 
2022 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jo Gresham 

 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3031)  

e.mail : joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 
 

 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be applying 

social distancing arrangements for holding face-to-face meetings. 

Please note that this is a public meeting and is open to the public to attend 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

In advance of the Committee meeting, Members are strongly encouraged to take a lateral 

flow test on the day of the meeting, which can be obtained from the NHS website. Should the 

test be positive for Covid-19 then the Member must not attend the Committee meeting, 

should provide their apologies to the Democratic Services team and should self-isolate in 

accordance with national rules. 

 

Members and officers must wear face masks during the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meeting, unless exempt. Face masks should only be removed temporarily if the Councillor or 

officer is speaking or if s/he requires a sip of water and should be reapplied as soon as 

possible. As Councillors may remove their masks from time to time during the meeting, 

seating will be placed two metres apart, in line with social distancing measures to protect 

meeting participants. 

 

Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use throughout the meeting.  

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
[...]
o declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 

those interests, and any Party Whip. 

 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 38) 

 

There are three sets of minutes submitted from meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee meetings held on 2nd December 2021, 13th December 2021 and 6th January 

2022. 

 

4. Public Speaking   

 

To invite members of the public who have registered in advance of the meeting to speak to 

the Committee. 

 

5. Sustainable Warmth Funding - pre-scrutiny   

 

Report to follow. 

 

6. Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work 

Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny  (Pages 39 - 54) 

 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

 

 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

The next edition of the Executive Committee’s Work Programme is due to be published on 1st 

February 2022, after the publication of this agenda. Therefore, it will be published in a 

supplementary pack for the consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 55 - 56)  

 

8. Task Group Reviews - Draft Scoping Documents (Pages 57 - 58)  

 

9. Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - Update Reports   

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Wheeler 

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Wheeler 

 

10. External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports  (Pages 59 - 62) 

 

a) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 

Council representative, Councillor Chalk; and 

 

b) Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Council 

representative, Councillor Chalk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 2nd December, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Debbie Chance (Chair), Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Vice-

Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Karen Ashley, Michael Chalk, 

Brandon Clayton, Alex Fogg, Julian Grubb, Lucy Harrison and 

Matthew Dormer 

 

 Also Present: 

 

Councillor Matthew Dormer – Portfolio Holder for for Planning, Economic 

Development, Commercialism and Partnerships  

   

 Officers: 

 

 Kevin Dicks 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham 

 

39. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

No apolgies for absence were received for this meeting. 

 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

Councillors, Akbar, Ashley, Clayton and Harrison declared an 

‘Other Disclosable Interest’ in respect of minute item 43 due to their 

involvement as formal volunteers for a Community Speedwatch 

Group in the Borough. It was agreed that these Members would 

remain present for consideration of this item. 

 

There were no other declarations of interest nor of any Party Whip.   

 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 2nd December, 2021 

 

41. MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2021 were 

presented for Members’ consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 21st October 2021 be approved as a true 

and correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

42. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

There were no public speakers registered on this occasion. 

 

43. WEST MERCIA ROAD SAFETY TEAM PRESENTATION  

 

The Chair welcomed members of the West Mercia Police Road 

Safety Team, who were in attendance on Microsoft Teams. During 

the presentation the following was highlighted for Members’ 

attention: 

 

 The West Mercia Police Road Safety Team were based at 

Droitwich Police Station and covered the whole of the West 

Mercia region which included 4 upper tier Local Authorities. It 

was clarified that the team was funded solely by the funding 

from Speed Awareness courses and no
[...]
e’s Work Programme 

were presented for Members’ consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Executive Committee Minutes of the meeting held on 26th 

October 2021 and the Executive Committee's Work Programme 

were noted. 

 

46. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 

47. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 

GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jennifer Wheeler  

 

The Chair reported that the last meeting of the Budget 

Scrutiny Working Group, due to take place on 8th November 

2021, had been cancelled due to lack of available reports. 

Councillor Wheeler expressed her disappointment that there 

had only been one Budget Scrutiny Working Group meeting 

this municipal year and felt that this posed a risk to the 

Council and its finances for the future. Although she 

understood that there had been pressures placed on officers 

due to the Covid-19 pandemic, staffing issues and the 

implementation of the new Enterprise Resource Planning 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 2nd December, 2021 

 

system it was vitally important that this group met regularly 

and received the relevant reports in order to effectively 

scrutinise the Councils’ budget.  

 

Councillor Wheeler informed the Committee that she hoped 

that the working group meetings would take place in 2022 in 

order that this important scrutiny function be carried out 

regularly. 

 

Members were informed that the next meeting of the group 

would take place on 6th December 2021. 

 

During consideration of this item a request for nominations 

was made for a new Member of the Budget Scrutiny Working 

Group. Councillor Chalk was nominated, however it was 

confirmed that, as he was already a member of the group, he 

did not need to be nominated. It was decided that 

nominations would be requested again at the first meeting of 

the Committee due to be held on 6th January 2022. 

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jennifer Wheeler 

 

The Chair updated the Committee and reported that a 

meeting of the group had taken place on 2nd November 2021 

and had included a discussion of the development of the 

New Measures Dashboard. In addition to this, a presentation 

of the new system was provided to Members.  It was hoped 

that the new Dashboard would be easier for Members to 

navigate and provide a useful tool in Performance Scrutiny in 

the future.  

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working 

Groups Update Reports be noted. 

 

48. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

The External Scrutiny Bodies Update reports were presented by 

Councillor Chalk to the Committee for their consideration. He 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 2nd December, 2021 

 

explained that there were no additional updates, however it was 

expected that there would be updates from all of the External 

Scrutiny Bodies, at the Committee’s next meeting due to be held on 

6th January 2022. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The External Scrutiny Bodies Update reports be noted. 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

and closed at 8.02 pm 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12 Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Monday, 13th December, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES 
Present: 

  

Councillors Jennifer Wheeler (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Salman Akbar, 

Karen Ashley, Michael Chalk, Alex Fogg, Julian Grubb, Andrew Fry, 

Emma Marshall and David Thain 

 

 Also Present: 

 

Councillor Aled Evans – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 

 Officers: 

 

 Michael Birkinshaw, Claire Felton (via Microsoft Teams), Sue Hanley  

and Carl Walker 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jess Bayley-Hill
[...]
ed at 6.30 pm 

and closed at 8.53 pm 

Page 29 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30 Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 6th January, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, 

Karen Ashley, Michael Chalk, Julian Grubb, Lucy Harrison, Luke Court 

and Emma Marshall 

 

 Officers: 

 

 Kevin Dicks, Jo Gresham (via Microsoft Teams) and Sarah Sellers 

  

55. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chance, Clayton and 

Fogg with Councillors Marshall and Court as named substitutes for 

Councillors Clayton and Fogg respectively. 

 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

An ‘Other Disclosable Interest’ was received from Councillors 

Wheeler and Marshall in respect of minute item 58 due to their 

involvement in the Woodrow Asset Based Community Development 

(ABCD) Steering Group. In addition to this, Councillor Marshall 

declared an additional ‘Other Disclosable Interest’ in respect of 

minute item 58 due to her involvement in Sports Redditch. It was 

agreed that all Members present would be able to take part in the 

discussions. 

 

There were no declarations of any Party Whip. 

 

57. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

There were no public speakers registered on this occasion. 

 

 

Public Document PackPage 31 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

58. REDDITCH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

 

The Chief Executive delivered the annual update in respect of the 

Redditch Partnership. Members were informed that Helen 

Broughton, the Redditch Partnership Manager, would be leaving the 

Council that she would be greatly missed by Officers. It was 

acknowledged that her work over the years had been invaluable, 

particularly during the past two years throughout the Covid-19 

pandemic and associated lockdown.  

 


[...]
granted 

planning permission.  Members were informed that the SCS 

priorities did permeate through most of the Council’s 

responsibilities, much like Climate Change. The planning 

process was legislative and prescriptive meaning that levels 

of obesity within the Borough would not be a material 

consideration when assessing a planning application. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

The Redditch Partnership Update be noted. 

 

59. RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 

The Recommendation Tracker was presented for Members’ 

consideration.  Members were asked to note that all of the 

recommendations were currently at Amber status, largely due to the 

pandemic, and would need to remain on the Tracker until the 

recommendations had been completed. It was discussed whether 

this would necessarily be the case for all of the recommendations 

included in the Tracker, as some of the recommendations were now 

likely to become embedded in Council processes going forward and 

would therefore never be ‘completed’ due to their ongoing nature. 

 

Although this was the case for some of the recommendations it was 

agreed that those with Amber status would remain on the Tracker 

for the time being and would be reviewed again when the document 

was bought back for consideration by the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The contents of the Recommendation Tracker be noted. 

 

60. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 

ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee was presented with two sets of Executive 

Committee minutes and the latest version of the Executive Work 

Programme, as published on 4th January 2022. During 

consideration of this item, it was requested that an update item in 

respect of the New Cemetery Provision be placed on the 

Committee’s Work Programme with a particular focus on any public 

consultations that were to be undertaken. It was confirmed that this 

would not be regarding any part of the planning process as this was 

entirely separate to the scrutiny process. 

 

The Democratic Services Officer present undertook to add the item 

to the Committee’s Work Programme. 

 

RESOLVED that 

Page 36 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

 

The Executive Committee Minutes and Work Programme be 

noted. 

 

61. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 

 

62. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 

GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jenny Wheeler  

 

During consideration of this item the Chair requested 

nominations to fill the Budget Scrutiny vacant seat. 

Councillor Luke Court received a nomination and on being 

put to the vote this nomination was carried. 

 

Councillor Wheeler welcomed Councillor Court to the group 

and explained the importance of the scrutiny work that the 

group undertook during the municipal year. Members were 

informed that some difficulties had been experienced this 

year in receiving reports due to the decreased capacity 

within the Finance team. It was explained that there had 

been a significant recruitment exercise for the Finance Team 

and that going forward that this would hopefully resolve any 

issues. 

Members were advised that the Executive Director for 

Resources had presented a sobering Medium Term 

Financial Plan at the last meeting and that some difficult 

decisions would need to be made by the Council going 

forward.   

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jenny Wheeler  

Page 37 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

 

Councillor Wheeler informed the Committee that no meeting 

of the Performance Scrutiny Working Group had taken place 

since the previous update. However, it was confirmed that a 

meeting was scheduled for 15th January 2022, and she 

would provide an update at the next meeting of the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working 

Groups Update Reports be noted. 

 

63. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

Councillor Chalk updated the Committee in respect of the External 

Scrutiny Bodies and in doing so informed Members that the written 

updates that were provided gave an outline of the meetings rather 

than an in-depth update. He advised that should Members wish to 

look at the meetings in more detail the minutes were available 

online and most of the meetings had been live streamed. 

 

It was explained to the Committee that the next meeting of the West 

Midlands Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee was due to take 

place on Monday 10th January 2022 and that an update would be 

provided at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The External Scrutiny Bodies Update Reports be noted. 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

and closed at 7.31 pm 

Page 38 Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 11th January, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair),   and Councillors Joanne Beecham, 
Aled Evans, Peter Fleming, Anthony Lovell, Mike Rouse and 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Matthew Bough, Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley, James Howse, 
David Riley and Darren Whitney 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

52. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Gemma Monaco and Nyear Nazir. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that at the latest meeting of the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group held 
[...]
a large bid being 

proposed and plans are being made for an increase in the 

population.  

 

At a national level it is intended to continue working with the private 

until March and the committee praise the good work achieved over 

the past months. 

 

 

Page 61 Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	211213 M PUBLISHED
	Minutes

	220106 M PUBLISHED
	Minutes


	6 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	8 Task Group Reviews - Draft Scoping Documents
	10 External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports
	210203 HOSC Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 3rd February, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES 
Present: 

  

Councillor Debbie Chance (Chair), Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Vice-

Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Karen Ashley, Michael Chalk, 

Brandon Clayton, Julian Grubb, Lucy Harrison, Luke Court and 

Anthony Lovell 

 

 Also Present: 

 

Councillor Anthony Lovell – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change (via 

Microsoft Teams) 

   

 Officers: 

 

 Matthew Bough and Sue Hanley 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham 

 

64. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Alex Fogg with 

Councillor Luke Court in attendance as named substitute. 

 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Party Whip. 

 

66. MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meetings held on 2nd December 2021, 13th 

December 2021 and 6th January 2022 were submitted for 

Member’s’ consideration. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 2nd December 2021, 13th December 2021 

and 6th January 2022 be approved as a true and correct record 

and signed by the Chair. 

 

67. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

There were no public speakers registered on this occasion. 

 

68. SUSTAINABLE WARMTH FUNDING - PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

The Chair welcomed the Strategic Housing Manager, who was in 

attendance on Microsoft Teams, to the meeting. During the 

presentation of the Sustainable Warmth Funding report the 

following was highlighted for Members’ attention: 

 

 There were two components of the Sustainable Warmth 

funding. These were the Home Upgrade Grant (HUG1) and 

Local Authority Delivery (LAD3) phase 3. These components 

would run in parallel to the current LAD funding that was 

already in place to improve properties with the worst energy 

rating. The new allocation of funding would be utilised to 

improve those properties Energy Performance Certificate 

(EPC) rating of E, F or G. It was noted that EPC D properties 

could also be included. The HUG1 funding would be 

specifically used for those properties who were not on the 

mains gas supply. The total amount of funding was noted as 

follows: 

 

 Capital  Administrative 

Allocation (Admin 

and Ancillary)  

Home Upgrade 

Grant (HUG) 

Phase 1 

£65,000 (£6,500) £6,500 (£650) 

Local Authority 

Delivery (LAD) 

Phase 3 

£260,000 (£26,000) £26,000 (£2600) 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

Members were informed that the Administrative Allocation 

would be used to bring in additional resource to help with the 

project management and delivery of the programme.  

 The criteria for recipients of the funding was outlined as part 

of the scheme. It was reported that households must be 

either privately owned or rented with an income of less that 

£30k per household. Other factors also formed part of the 

criteria, these included means tested benefits and food or 

fuel vouchers. In addition to this those who lived in Social 

Housing with poor energy efficiency ratings would also be 

eligible.  It was noted that the Social Housing stock that 

could receive HUG1 funding was capped at 10% of the total 

number of homes and that LAD3 funding was capped at 10% 

of the total number of homes. 

 The period of the grant was until March 2023 and all works 

must be delivered to Publicly Available Specification (PAS) 

2035 using Trustmark accredited contractors. 

 

During a detailed discussion Members queried how the funding 

would be publicised so that eligible households could apply.  

The Strategic Housing Manager reported that Act On Energy 

had been commissioned by the Midland Energy Hub (MEH) and 

would be the customer journey provider and would use their 

channels to promote the scheme. Alongside this, the Council 

would use their social media channels and other communication 

methods to further promote the scheme. It was also noted that 

officers had access to those properties with poor EPCs and 

would be able to utilise this information to identify eligible 

properties. 

 

Members queried the allocation of £65k HUG1 funding. In the 

report it was stated that each eligible household could receive 

up to £15k per property which meant that, potentially, only 4 

households could receive funding. Officers confirmed that this 

was due to the HUG1 funding is specifically for households that 

were not on the mains gas supply and noted that there was a 

smaller amount of these kinds of properties within the Borough. 

 

Members were keen to understand what steps were to be taken 

to ensure that the funding would be allocated correctly, and the 

project managed efficiently. Officers reassured the Committee 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

that Trustmark accredited suppliers would be used to deliver the 

works, monthly reporting would be provided to MEH and that 

inspections would be carried out in order to ensure that the 

works had been carried out correctly. 

 

It was clarified that the allocation of funding would be on a first 

come first basis and would be done quickly as the time frames 

for the allocation needed to be completed by the end of the 

financial year 2021-2022. Further funding was expected to be 

received in the future and this would mean that those 

households that did not receive funding during this allocation 

could still potentially receive funding in the future. 

 

Councillor Anthony Lovell who was in attendance on Microsoft 

Teams as Portfolio Holder for Climate Change was invited to 

address the Committee. In doing so, Councillor Lovell stated 

that he thought that this was an excellent initiative for Redditch 

particularly in light of the current fuel poverty concerns. 

 

At the end of the debate the Committee 

  

RECOMMENDED that 

 

1) The Capital and Revenue Budgets (Housing and General 

Fund) are increased to receive Redditch Borough 

Council’s Sustainable Warmth scheme allocation of 

£357,500.  

 

2) Delegated authority is granted to the Head of Community 

& Housing Services and Head of Environmental and 

Housing Property Services in consultation with Portfolio 

Holders for Housing and Climate Change to administer 

the funding received in line with the grant conditions. 

 

69. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 

ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee was presented with Executive Committee minutes 

from the meeting held on 11th January 2022 and the latest version 

of the Executive Work Programme, as published on 1st February 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

2022. During consideration of this item, it was highlighted that two 

new items appeared on the Executive Work programme. These 

were as follows: 

 

 Declaration of Land Surplus to Requirement at Lodge 

Road/Union Street, Smallwood and Available for Disposal  

 Homelessness Prevention Grant 2023/24  

 

Members requested that these items be added to the Committee’s 

Work Programme for pre-scrutiny. During the discussion of the 

Declaration of Land Surplus to Requirement at Lodge Road/Union 

Street, Smallwood and Available for Disposal, Members felt that this 

could be part of a wider discussion regarding the Council assets 

and requested that an item be placed on the Committee’s Work 

Programme. Officers present undertook to work with the relevant 

officers in order to bring this item forward for consideration by the 

Committee at a future meeting. 

 

The Democratic Services Officer present undertook to update the 

Committee’s Work Programme accordingly. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Executive Committee Minutes and Work Programme be 

noted. 

 

70. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 

Programme as part of the previous item. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be 

noted. 

 

71. TASK GROUP REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  

 

Councillor Salman Akbar presented the Topic Proposal document in 

respect of Road Safety and Speeding. In doing so it was reported to 

Members that 1460 people had been killed on roads in the UK in 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

2020 and 22,069 people had been left with life changing injuries 

during the same period as a result of collisions on Britain’s roads.  

 

It was reported that as elected Members a large proportion of the 

queries and requests from residents was concerning speeding on 

roads within the Borough. Therefore, were the task group approved 

Members would be able to investigate an issue that communities 

really cared about. 

 

Members were in agreement that this was a very important area to 

investigate, and it was hoped that the task group could make some 

recommendations to implement important changes in Redditch in 

respect of speeding and road safety. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Road Safety and Speeding Task Group be established. 

 

72. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 

GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Jenny 

Wheeler 

 

Councillor Wheeler updated the Committee in respect of the 

Budget Scrutiny Working Group and in doing so informed 

Members that the last meeting was held on 12th January 

2022. At this meeting the following items were considered: 

 

 Fees and Charges 

 Housing Rent Account Rent Setting 

 Council Tax Base 2022/2023 

 Financial Outturn 2020/2021 

 

The next meeting of the Budget Scrutiny working Group was 

due to take place on the February 7th, 2022. 

 

b)  Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jenny Wheeler 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

the last meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Working Group 

took place on 18th January 2022 when Members considered 

a report regarding the Energy Advice Service and received a 

detailed presentation from Judith Chadwick from North 

Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership and 

Worcestershire County Council in respect of Skills 

Development. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working 

Groups Update Reports be noted. 

  

73. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

Councillor Chalk updated the Committee in respect of the External 

Scrutiny Bodies and in doing so informed Members that at the last 

meeting of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) there 

had been an update on Air Quality in the areas covered by the 

WMCA. It was questioned whether detailed data was available 

regarding Air Quality in the Borough was available. It was reported 

by the Deputy Chief Executive that this data would be collected by 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services who monitored the air Quality 

levels within Redditch. 

 

Members were advised that the minutes of the meeting were 

available online if Members were interested in further details of the 

items discussed at the External Scrutiny Bodies meetings. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The External Scrutiny Bodies Update Reports be noted. 

 

69. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 

ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee was presented with Executive Committee minutes 

from the meeting held on 11th January 2022 and the latest version 

of the Executive Work Programme, as published on 1st February 

2022. During consideration of this item, it was highlighted that two 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

new items appeared on the Executive Work programme. These 

were as follows: 

 

 Declaration of Land Surplus to Requirement at Lodge 

Road/Union Street, Smallwood and Available for Disposal  

 Homelessness Prevention Grant 2023/24  

 

Members requested that these items be added to the Committee’s 

Work Programme for pre-scrutiny. During the discussion of the 

Declaration of Land Surplus to Requirement at Lodge Road/Union 

Street, Smallwood and Available for Disposal, Members felt that this 

could be part of a wider discussion regarding the Council assets 

and requested that an item be placed on the Committee’s Work 

Programme. Officers present undertook to work with the relevant 

officers in order to bring this item forward for consideration by the 

Committee at a future meeting. 

 

The Democratic Services Officer present undertook to update the 

Committee’s Work Programme accordingly. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Executive Committee Minutes and Work Programme be 

noted. 

 

70. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 

Programme as part of the previous item. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be 

noted. 

 

71. TASK GROUP REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  

 

Councillor Salman Akbar presented the Topic Proposal document in 

respect of Road Safety and Speeding. In doing so it was reported to 

Members that 1460 people had been killed on roads in the UK in 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

2020 and 22,069 people had been left with life changing injuries 

during the same period as a result of collisions on Britain’s roads.  

 

It was reported that as elected Members a large proportion of the 

queries and requests from resident was concerning speeding on 

roads within the Borough. Therefore, should the task group be 

approved this would allow Members to investigate an issue that 

communities cared about. 

 

Members were in agreement that this was a very important area to 

investigate, and it was hoped that the task group could make some 

recommendation to implement important changes in Redditch in 

respect of speeding and road safety. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Road Safety and Speeding Task Group be established. 

 

72. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 

GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

b) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Jenny 

Wheeler 

 

Councillor Wheeler updated the Committee in respect of the 

Budget Scrutiny Working Group and in doing so informed 

Members that the last meeting was held on 12th January 

2022. At this meeting the following items were considered: 

 

 Fees and Charges 

 Housing Rent Account Rent Setting 

 Council Tax Base 2022/2023 

 Financial Outturn 2020/2021 

 

The next meeting of the Budget Scrutiny working Group was 

due to take place on the February 7th, 2022. 

 

b)  Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jenny Wheeler 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2022 

 

the last meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Working Group 

took place on 18th January 2022 when Members considered 

a report regarding the Energy Advice Service and received a 

detailed presentation from Judith Chadwick from North 

Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership and 

Worcestershire County Council in respect of Skills 

Development. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working 

Groups Update Reports be noted. 

  

73. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

Councillor Chalk updated the Committee in respect of the External 

Scrutiny Bodies and in doing so informed Members that at the last 

meeting of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) there 

had been an update on Air Quality in the areas covered by the 

WMCA. It was questioned whether detailed data was available 

regarding Air Quality in the Borough was available. It was reported 

by the Deputy Chief Executive that this data would be collected by 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services who monitored the air Quality 

levels within Redditch. 

 

Members were advised that the minutes of the meeting were 

available online if Members were interested in further details of the 

items discussed at the External Scrutiny Bodies meetings. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The External Scrutiny Bodies Update Reports be noted. 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

and closed at 7.14 pm 


